Mansoura Engineering Journal Mansoura Engineering Journal
Volume 47 Issue 6 Article 3
12-1-2022
Evaluation of Energy Detection-Based Spectrum Sensing for Evaluation of Energy Detection-Based Spectrum Sensing for
Cognitive Radio Applications Cognitive Radio Applications
Rania. A. Youssef
Researcher of Electronics and Communications Engineering Department, Mansoura University, Mansoura,
Egypt, raniausif@std.mans.edu.eg

Mohamed. A. Mohamed
FUNDING STATEMENT:
The author did not receive any financial support of the
research authorship and publication of this article.
DECLARATION OF CONFLICTING INTERESTS
STATEMENT:
The author declared that there are no potential conflicts of
interest with respect to the research authorship or publication of
this article.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Walko, “Cognitive radio,” IEE Rev., vol. 51, no. 5, pp. 34–37, 2005,
doi: 10.1049/ir:20050504.
[2] T. Aboufoul, A. Alomainy, and C. Parini, “Reconfiguring UWB
monopole antenna for cognitive radio applications using GaAs FET
switches,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 392–394,
2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2193551.
[3] F. F. Digham, M. S. Alouini, and M. K. Simon, “On the energy detection
of unknown signals over fading channels,” IEEE Trans. Commun., vol.
55, no. 1, pp. 21–24, 2007, doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2006.887483.
[4] M. Gopikrishna, D. D. Krishna, A. R. Chandran, and C. K. Aanandan,
“Square monopole antenna for ultra wide band communication
applications,” J. Electromagn. Waves Appl., vol. 21, no. 11, pp. 1525–
1537, 2007, doi: 10.1163/156939307782000299.
[5] I. Oppermann, M. Hamalainen, and J. Iinatti, UWB: Theory and
applications. 2005.
[6] T. Aboufoul and A. Alomainy, “Reconfigurable printed UWB circular
disc monopole antenna,” LAPC 2011 - 2011 Loughbrgh. Antennas
Propag. Conf., no. November, pp. 15–18, 2011, doi:
10.1109/LAPC.2011.6114078.
[7] Q. Mary and M. E. Road, “Sing le-Elem ment Re econfig urable Planar r
Ultra Wideba Ante enna fo or Cogn nitive Radio Fr ront En nd,” pp. 0–4,
2011.
[8] S. Y. Chen, P. H. Wang, and P. Hsu, “Uniplanar log-periodic slot antenna
fed by a CPW for UWB applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 256–259, 2006, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2006.873956.
[9] S. W. Qu, J. L. Li, and Q. Xue, “A band-notched ultrawideband printed
monopole antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 5, no. 1, pp.
495–498, 2006, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2006.886303.
[10] A. A. Eldek, A. Z. Elsherbeni, and C. E. Smith, “Rectangular slot antenna
with patch stub for ultra wideband applications and phased array
systems,” Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 53, pp. 227–237, 2005, doi:
10.2528/PIER04092701.
[11] A. A. Eldek, “Numerical analysis of a small ultra wideband microstrip-
fed tap monopole antenna,” Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 65, pp. 59–69,
2006, doi: 10.2528/PIER06082305.
[12] S. Sadat, S. D. S. Javan, and M. Houshmand, “Design of a microstrip
square-ring slot antenna filled by an H-shape slot for UWB applications,”
IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. AP-S Int. Symp., no. July, pp. 705–708,
2007, doi: 10.1109/APS.2007.4395591.
[13] A. Annamalai and A. Olaluwe, “On the energy detection of unknown
signals in κ-μ And η-μ fading channels with diversity receivers,” 2013 Int.
Conf. Connect. Veh. Expo, ICCVE 2013 - Proc., pp. 127–132, 2013, doi:
10.1109/ICCVE.2013.6799781.
[14] N. Sai Shankar, C. Cordeiro, and K. Challapali, “Spectrum agile radios:
Utilization and sensing architectures,” 2005 1st IEEE Int. Symp. New
Front. Dyn. Spectr. Access Networks, DySPAN 2005, pp. 160–169, 2005,
doi: 10.1109/DYSPAN.2005.1542631.
[15] P. Pawełczak, G. J. M. Janssen, and R. V. Prasad, “Performance measures
of dynamic spectrum access networks,” GLOBECOM - IEEE Glob.
Telecommun. Conf., 2006, doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2006.671.
[16] P. Qihang, Z. Kun, W. Jun, L. Shaoqian, and S. Province, “and Evidence
Theory in Cognitive Radio Context,” Sci. Technol., 2006.
[17] Y. Yuan et al., “Knows: Cognitive radio networks over white spaces,”
2007 2nd IEEE Int. Symp. New Front. Dyn. Spectr. Access Networks, pp.
416–427, 2007, doi: 10.1109/DYSPAN.2007.61.
[18] A. Ghasemi and E. S. Sousa, “Optimization of spectrum sensing for
opportunistic spectrum access in cognitive radio networks,” 2007 4th
E: 10              RANIA. A. YOUSSEF, M. A. MOHAMED AND A. KABEEL
Annu. IEEE Consum. Commun. Netw. Conf. CCNC 2007, pp. 1022–1026,
2007, doi: 10.1109/CCNC.2007.206.
[19] H. Tang, “Some physical layer issues of wide-band cognitive radio
systems,” 2005 1st IEEE Int. Symp. New Front. Dyn. Spectr. Access
Networks, DySPAN 2005, pp. 151–159, 2005, doi:
10.1109/DYSPAN.2005.1542630.
[20] A. Ranjan, Anurag, and B. Singh, “Design and analysis of spectrum
sensing in cognitive radio based on energy detection,” 2016 Int. Conf.
Signal Inf. Process. IConSIP 2016, no. February, pp. 3–7, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ICONSIP.2016.7857444.
[21] R. Ahmed, M. A. Mohammed, and A. A. Kabeel, “Characterization of
tunable Ultra-Wideband Square Microstrip antenna with several gaps,”
Int. Telecommun. Conf. ITC-Egypt 2022 - Proc., 2022, doi: 10.1109/ITC-
Egypt55520.2022.9855686.
[22] Y. Zhao, S. Li, N. Zhao, and Z. Wu, “A novel energy detection algorithm
for spectrum sensing in cognitive radio,” Inf. Technol. J., vol. 9, no. 8, pp.
1659–1664, 2010, doi: 10.3923/itj.2010.1659.1664.
[23] M. R. Manesh, M. S. Apu, N. Kaabouch, and W. C. Hu, “Performance
evaluation of spectrum sensing techniques for cognitive radio systems,”
2016 IEEE 7th Annu. Ubiquitous Comput. Electron. Mob. Commun. Conf.
UEMCON 2016, 2016, doi: 10.1109/UEMCON.2016.7777829.
[24] R. T. Khan, M. I. Islam, S. Zaman, and M. R. Amin, “Comparison of
cyclostationary and energy detection in cognitive radio network,” IWCI
2016 - 2016 Int. Work. Comput. Intell., no. December, pp. 165–168, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/IWCI.2016.7860359.
[25] A. Mariani, A. Giorgetti, and M. Chiani, “Effects of noise power
estimation on energy detection for cognitive radio applications,” IEEE
Trans. Commun., vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 3410–3420, 2011, doi:
10.1109/TCOMM.2011.102011.100708.
[26] Q. T. Zhang, “Advanced detection techniques for cognitive radio,” IEEE
Int. Conf. Commun., no. 1, 2009, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2009.5198712.
[27] R. Tandra and A. Sahai, “SNR walls for signal detection,” IEEE J. Sel.
Top. Signal Process., vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 4–17, 2008, doi:
10.1109/JSTSP.2007.914879.
[28] H. Boudaghi, M. Azarmanesh, and M. Mehranpour, “A frequency-
reconfigurable monopole antenna using switchable slotted ground
structure,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 655–658,
2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2204030.
[29] L. Han, C. Wang, X. Chen, and W. Zhang, “Compact Frequency-
Reconfigurable Slot Antenna for Wireless Applications,” IEEE Antennas
Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 15, no. c, pp. 1795–1798, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2016.2536778.